promising economic return on investment. The NPV would be USD 297.8 million, the IRR

would be 28.8 percent, and the B/C ratio would be 1.67. The sensitivity and scenario

analysis demonstrates the robustness of these findings. The project would become

unfeasible if the projected benefits were reduced by more than 40 percent or if costs

increased by over 67 percent due to any adverse factors which is unlikely considering the

economic context. The project would remain viable in evaluation periods of 10 and 15

years.

Indicator Overall project Additional finance

IRR 29.1 % 28.8 %

BCR (@10% discount rate) 1.45 1.67

NPV (@10% discount rate) USD 341.1 million USD 297.8 million

Switching values  Up to 45% increase in costs

Up to 31% reduction in

benefits

Up to 67% increase in costs

Up to 40% reduction in

benefits

8. Sensitivity analysis and risk analysis. Similarly, the sensitivity analysis conducted to

evaluate the potential changes in various variables that can affect the economic profitability

of the investment is shown in the following table.

Variables ∆%

Overall project
Additional

financing

Link with the risk matrix
IRR

(%)

NPV
(USD

M)

IRR

(%)

NPV (USD

M)

Base scenario   29.1% 341.1 28.8% 297.8

Project benefits -10% 23.7% 230.9 24.9% 223.8 Combination of risks affecting
output prices, yields and
adoption rates Project benefits -20% 17.7% 120.7 20.7% 149.9

Project costs 10% 24.7% 269.9 25.6% 256.0
Increase of construction
material prices Project costs 20% 20.5% 198.7 22.7% 214.2

Output prices -10% 28.8% 335.7 28.74% 296.5 Low management, negotiating
capacity of farmers groups,
market price fluctuation,

external shocks
Output prices -20% 28.4% 330.3 28.66% 295.1

Input prices 10% 26.1% 298.0 26.4% 270.3
Market price fluctuations and

external shocks Input prices 20% 23.3% 254.9 24.2% 242.8

Adoption rate (60%) 28.2% 285.5 28.2% 252.8
Quality of technical assistance
and access to technologies

Adoption rate (75%) 29.5% 368.8 29.1% 320.3

Adoption rates -20% 27.7% 263.0 27.9% 233.5

Evaluation period (15
years)

24.8% 155.2 27.5% 211.8
Uncertainty about the
continuation of the activities
supported by the project in
the short, medium and/or long

term

Evaluation period (10
years)

-1.1% -35.0 20.6% 73.4

Appendix II   EB 2024/DoA/2

9

Social discount rate (9
percent)

na 399.6 na 341.5
Linked with political and
economic stability and
macroeconomic context

9. The following table shows a comparison of the estimated economic rates of

return during the project design phase, the update during the midterm review

(considering the original project and additional financing), and the estimated results for

the additional financing only, considering a social discount rate of 10 percent and an

evaluation period of 20 years.

Indicator Project

design –

Overall

project

Mid-term review

Overall project

Overall

project – OF

plus AF

Additional

financing

EIRR 31% 35% 29.1 % 28.8 %